
ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

Department of Health 

Hon Sue Ellery MLC asked: 

1) Al - Whether there has been, or is proposed to be, an operational change in paediatric 
services at Aimadale, Rockingham and Peel hospitals, with regards to training for junior 
doctors. 

Answer: There have been no substantive changes, or proposed changes, to paediatric 
services at Armadale Hospital, Rockingham Hospital or Peel Health Campus, nor have 
there been any changes to workforce and rotations for junior doctors. 

Hon Ken Travers MLC asked: 

2) A2 - For information about the number of junior doctors undertaking paediatric rotations 
every term to J oondalup Health Campus, as part of their contracts with Princess Margaret 
Hospital. 

Answer: As a general hospital, Joondalup Health Campus (JHC) can only be accredited 
by the Royal Australasian College of Physicians as a secondment hospital for Paediatrics 
and therefore must rely on Princess Margaret Hospital for Children (PMH) to provide 
paediatric training registrars. 

PMH usually rotates eight registrars at any one time at JHC, comprising seven registrars 
for each three month term each year plus one senior registrar for each six month term. 
There are no Registered Medical Officer (RMO) rotations from PMH to JHC. 

The Paediatric Registrars at JHC have four te1m rotations throughout the year, which 
reflect: 

1 February - 1 May 
2 May - 31 July 
1 August-30 October 
31 October-29 January 

Note, in the second term of2016 PMH has provided six registrars and one senior registrar 
on rotation to JHC, due to a registrar being on leave for compassionate reasons. 

Hon Sue Ellery MLC asked: 

3) A3 - For information relating to the cost of the sign outside the front of Royal Pe1ih 
Hospital regarding Redevelopment Stage 1. 

Answer: The Royal Perth Hospital Redevelopment Stage 1 sign cost $14,880.98. 



Hon Helen Morton MLC asked: 

4) A4 - For the timeline for completion of the independent review being undertaken by the 
Department of Health into the dedicated smoking area at the Sir Charles Gairdner 
Hospital mental health unit. 

Answer: The first phase of the review, which deals with options associated with the built 
environment, was completed on 28 June 2016. The independent review is now moving 
into the second phase which is envisaged will take four to six months to complete. 

Hon Nick Goiran MLC asked: 

5) AS - For the number of procedures performed in Western Australia for people diagnosed 
with Hypoplastic Left Heart Syndrome. 

Answer: For the 2015-16 financial year as at 23 June 2016, five patients have been treated 
for hypoplastic left heart syndrome. Two types of procedures were performed on these 
patients: percutaneous atrial septostomy and percutaneous transluminal balloon 
angioplasty with stenting, single stent. 

Notes: 
Data provided as held in the Hospital Morbidity Data Collection, Data Integrity 
Directorate. All data are preliminary and subject to change. 

6) A6 - For information about the repmiing period now in place with respect to the 
posthumous collection of gametes reporting regime. 

Answer: The Department of Health sends out requests for data relating to the previous 
financial year reporting period. In 2016, the request for data will be sent out in November. 

7) A 7 - For the number of designated officers cun-ently in place and participating in the new 
reporting regime for the posthumous collection of gametes. 

Answer: 21 headcount. 

Hon Sue Ellery MLC asked: 

8) A8 - For the relevant sections of the Code of Practice for Aquatic Facilities which were 
utilised in the decision-making process for the opening of the Elizabeth Quay Water Park. 

Answer: The Code of Practice for the Design, Operation, Management and Maintenance 
of Aquatic Facilities (the Code) is attached. 

Many sections of the Code were used in approving Elizabeth Quay Water Park, so the 
entire document has been included. 



9) A9 - In relation to the Elizabeth Quay water park; advise as to whether section 20 of the 
Regulations had previously been relied upon for decision-making processes relating to 
water quality issues. 

Answer: No. 

Hon Peter Katsambanis MLC asked: 

10) Al 0 - For clarification regarding the timeframes that the following statistics were based 
on (as stated on page 321 of the Budget papers under the heading "Building a Better 
Health System for Patients"); 
• 52 per cent increase in patients accessing community child and adolescent mental 

health services; and 
• 71 per cent increase in those engaging in treatment. 

Answer: The statistics were based on data from the period July 2012 to April 2013, and 
compared to data from the period July 2015 to February 2016. 

The period July 2012 to April 2013 was selected as this was pre-implementation of the 
Choice and Partnership Approach (CAP A) that was implemented progressively across the 
Community Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) over a two year 
period 

Hon Alanna Clohesy MLC asked: 

ll)All - Why $1.3 million was cut from the State Quadriplegic Centre's operational budget. 

Answer: The State Quadriplegic Centre budget increased between the 2015-16 and 2016-
17 financial years. 

The annual budget as at 1 July 2015 for the State Quadriplegic Centre was 
$11.58 million. The State Quadriplegic Centre's 2016-17 budget is $12.18 million. 

This is an increase of $0.6 million (5.2%) on the 2015-16 annual budget. 

Hon Nick Goiran MLC asked: 

12)A12 - Whether members of the panel that considers late-term abortions are paid. 

Answer: No, members of the panel are not paid. 

13) A13 - For advice on how many neonatologists are currently in practice in Western 
Australia. 

Answer: There are 55.7 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) neonatologists in WA Health, as at 
30 May 2016. 



FTE figures provided only relate to WA Health public sector employees who can be 
employed across multiple sites and do not include the private sector. 

Hon Alanna Clohesy MLC asked: 

14)Al4 - How the $500,000 allocated to the redevelopment of the State Quadriplegic Centre 
in the Budget will be spent. 

Answer: The $500,000 has been allocated to undertake work to prepare an updated 
business case for the replacement of the Quadriplegic Centre facility. The money will be 
invested into project support, detailed advice and consultation about how best to provide 
services, engagement with the clients of the Quadriplegic Centre on personal care 
planning, and the preparation of the updated business case. 

15) Al 5 - What had been "lost" by the $1.3 million reduction in the State Quadriplegic 
Centre's operating budget. 

Answer: Please refer to the response provided to All. 

Hon Ken Travers MLC asked: 

16) Al 6 - Are patients having to stay in ED departments longer before being moved into 
appropriate mental health settings and is this increasing? 

Answer: The median length of stay varies on a year to year basis. 

Median Length of Episode (minutes) in the Emergency Department and Short Stay Unit 
by Financial Year for Mental Health Admissions and Transfers 

Financial 
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

2015-16 
Year (YTD)* 

Median 
404 398 363 367 412 

(minutes) 

Note: 
• 2015-16 is financial year to date 27 June 2016. 
• The Emergency Department Patient Administration System at Peel Health Campus 

(PHC) has limitations in its collection of diagnosis information that does not enable 
the identification of mental health patients. Hence PHC mental health patients are 
unable to be determined and are therefore not included within the above figures. 



17) Al 7 - For information on: 
a) How the $9 million allocated in the 2016-17 Budget for upgrades at Royal Perth 

Hospital will be spent; 

Answer: There are 24 projects in the current program of works for the Royal Perth 
Hospital Redevelopment Stage 1. Total budget for each of the projects is listed below. 

Actual expenditure for 2015/16 and 2016/17 may vary depending on when works are 
completed and invoices are paid. 

Project Total Budget 
(exc gst) 

A BLOCK - GOODS LIFT UPGRADE $ 500,000 

R BLOCK LIFT UPGRADE - LIFTS NUMBER 25 & 26 $ 900,000 

R BLOCK LIFT UPGRAGE - LIFTS NUMBER 27, 28 29, 30 & 31 $ 2,250,000 

R BLOCK COOLING TOWER REPLACEMENT (AIR CONDITIONING) $ 1,700,000 

A BLOCK EMERGENCY GENERATOR REPLACEMENT $ 400,000 

A BLOCK EMERGENCY ADDITIONAL GENERA TOR $ 400,000 

R BLOCK NEW ADDITIONAL EMERGENCY GENERATOR $ 1,450,000 

R BLOCK EXISTING TWO EMERGENCY GENERA TOR'S $ 1,300,000 
REPLACEMENT 

A, Q & R BLOCK'S "DAVIS LANGDON" ASSET AUDIT REPORT ITEMS $ 1,480,000 
(FIRE, SPRINKLERS, ELECTRICAL) 

Q BLOCK LIGHT LOAD WINTER CHILLER (AIR CONDITIONING) $ 330,000 

Q BLOCK CENTRAL STEAM BOILERS FOR BUILDING HEATING AND $ 1,500,000 
STERILISATION OF THEATRE INSTRUMENTS 

A BLOCK WATER STORAGE TANK'S $ 400,000 

Q BLOCK SMOKE EXHAUST INSTALLATION $ 160,000 

A BLOCK SMOKE EXHAUST INSTALLATION $ 100,000 

R BLOCK HIGH VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL BREAKER'S REPLACEMENT $ 1,030,000 

A, Q & R BLOCK'S LOW VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL SWITCHGEAR $ 550,000 
REPLACEMENT 

R BLOCK THEATRE STERILISATION SUPPLY UNIT TUNNEL WASHER $ 410,000 
FOR INSTRUMENT STERILISATION 



Project Total Budget 
(exc gst) 

PATIENT MEAL RE-THERMALISING SYSTEM $ 950,000 

Q BLOCK ACUTE MEDICAL WARD UPGRADE OF ELECTRICAL AND $ 1,420,000 
BUILDING 

A, Q & R BLOCK'S CLOSE CIRCUIT TELEVISION UPGRADE $ 180,000 

R BLOCK ROOF MEMBRANE REPLACEMENT $ 1,070,000 

Q BLOCK HIGH VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL ROOMS FIRE SUPPRESSION $ 40,000 
SYSTEMS 

0 BLOCK FIRE PUMP BOOSTER STORAGE TANKS $ 420,000 

0 BLOCK SMOKE EXHAUST INSTALLATION $ 60,000 

Total $ 19,000,000 

b) what additional information was requested to be provided as part of the budget 
submission for the upgrade of the Helipad; 

Answer: Further analysis, including a detailed engineering service investigation, of 
the most appropriate location for a helipad. 

c) the estimated cost of the Helipad upgrade; 

Answer: Based on the existing scope, the upgrade is estimated at $6.4 million. 

d) any cmresponding flow-on effects resulting from funding for the Helipad upgrade not 
being allocated in this Budget (i.e. will the purchase of upgraded helicopters will be 
delayed until the helipad is upgraded). 

Answer: WA Health is not cu11'ently aware of any flow-on effects. 

18) Al 8 - Why the Department of Health was unable to provide responses to pre-Estimates 
questions on notice in the time available to the committee. 

Answer: Much of the infmmation required for the pre-Estimates questions needed to be 
manually collated from a variety of locations and sources. 

The pre-Estimates questions refe1red to the estimated bed numbers in the WA Health 
Clinical Services Framework 2010-2020. This framework has been superseded by the 
WA Health Clinical Services Framework 2014-2024. 



The data refetTed to in the pre-Estimates questions regarding bed numbers changed 
between these two frameworks. Clarification within the Department of Health on the 
most appropriate framework to use in responding to the pre-Estimates questions added to 
the timeline for extracting the relevant data and therefore delayed the responses being 
provided within the stipulated timeline. 

Hon Sue Ellery MLC asked: 

In answers to questions asked in the Legislative Council the Treasurer has confirmed that the 
targets set for each agency by way of the Public Sector: Workforce Renewal Policy and 
announced in the last budget remain in place this financial year, and ask; 

19) Has the Workforce Renewal Policy resulted in reduced FTE of total staff and if so by how 
much? 

Answer: The Workforce Renewal Policy (WRP) seeks to reduce government salary 
expenses by harvesting savings from agencies budgets based on expected employee 
separations. The policy aims to drive innovation and efficiency in the public sector, by 
effectively requiring agencies to continually adjust and review the best mix of labour and 
other inputs to deliver required outputs and outcomes. 

Savings from the WRP are embedded in the budget settings for 2016-17 and budget 
allocations made to Health Service Providers and other WA Health budget holders are 
consistent with these budget settings, i.e. the allocations are net of the savings targets 
under the WRP. 

Health Services are required to manage the level and composition of staffing consistent 
with their approved budget allocations without impacting on delivery of hospital services. 

20) How many additional workers does the Government plan to cut, or simply not replace, or 
not renew contracts in order to meet these projections? 

Answer: NI A. Refer to response for question 1. 

' 

21) Given the Government has projected an increase of 1.9% in patient worklo~d for 2016-
17, how does the government plan on making these cuts without impacting bn the 
delivery of quality healthcare? 

Answer: NI A. Refer to response for question 1. 



I refer to Budget Paper No.2, Volume 1, page 340, footnote (b) to line item "Employee 
Benefits" under sub-heading Expenses, and ask: 

22) Are the 717 redundancies that have been announced for WA Health included in the Full 
Time Equivalents for 2015-16 or 2016-17? 

Answer: The 717 FTE within South Metropolitan Health Service (SMHS) was related to 
an oversupply based on workforce modelling, following the reconfiguration of services 
across SMHS associated with the opening of FSH. 

Strategies being implemented to achieve the 717 FTE include the review of overtime, 
rostering, use of agency and casual staff, fixed-term contracts, and offers of voluntary 
severance. These strategies are being implemented to drive efficiencies across the health 
system and aim to ensure sustainable workforce levels, while ensuring the delivery of safe 
patient care. 

I refer to BP2, Vol 1 p. 366, Perth Children's Hospital Development, and ask: 

23) Given the experience of some of sub-contractors on the Perth Children's Hospital who 
which resulted in absolute tragedy for some families and financial ruin for others, has any 
new Health capital works, or other Works in Progress been awarded to John Holland, if 
so, which projects? 

Answer: There have been no other Health projects awarded to John Holland since the 
Perth Children's Hospital Managing Contractor contract was awarded. 
















































































































































































